



# RedAss NSW/ACT

# DOWNHILL

## Championships

Awaba MTB Park (NSW)



**ROCKY TRAIL**  
ENTERTAINMENT™

Rank	Bib	Name	Race Time		Gap	Gap Leader	Suburb	State	Sponsors
<b>Elite</b>			<b>Seeding</b>	<b>Finals</b>					
1	2	Rick Boyer	3:38.74	3:35.05			Kahibah	NSW	GoPro, Orange, Deft, Pinstripe, OGIO, RockShox, SRAM, AVID, Smith
2	18	Tim Cox	3:43.13	3:36.16	1.11	1.11	East Maitland	NSW	Blackman Bicycles
3	28	Regan Arthur	4:05.45	3:36.97	0.81	1.92	Holmesville	NSW	
4	19	Bruce Moir	3:44.25	3:38.50	1.53	3.45	Morisset	NSW	Fox Racing Shox, Tekin Suspension, Commencal Bikes, OnyaBike Civic, Schwalbe Tyres, VonZipper, Fi'zi:k, Goulburn Apparel & Printing
5	10	Tom Lewis	3:54.04	3:40.99	2.49	5.94	Orange	NSW	Winning Edge Cycles Bathurst
6	3	Tim Eaton	3:44.34	3:41.24	0.25	6.19	Issacs	ACT	Onya Bike Belco, Marzocchi, Gravity, Kali protectives, Atomlab
7	8	Cody Eichhorn	3:51.16	3:41.32	0.08	6.27	Douglas Park	NSW	Banshee Bikes ABC Cycles Ogio
8	4	Brock Newling	3:40.82	3:41.39	0.07	6.34	Wattanobi	NSW	Mongoose Australia
9	9	Brendan Moon	3:47.88	3:41.60	0.21	6.55	Engadine	NSW	NK bicycles & Chunked.com.au
10	15	Benjamin Goff	3:43.98	3:42.51	0.91	7.46	Rutherford	NSW	santa cruz bikes ,drift
11	44	Daniel Paine	3:47.27	3:43.14	0.63	8.09	Kincumber	NSW	
12	21	Mark Conliffe	3:47.35	3:45.39	2.25	10.34	Eastwood	NSW	
13	23	Chris Martin	3:52.56	3:50.73	5.34	15.68	Keiraville	NSW	Renegade Cycles, TREK Bikes
14	17	Justin Havukainen	3:57.62	3:51.52	0.79	16.47	Freshwater	NSW	insane cycles
15	22	Scott Grundy	3:51.35	3:52.09	0.57	17.04	Wyongah	NSW	Apply Here
16	20	Hugh Mansfield	4:16.60	3:52.94	0.85	17.89	Pymble	NSW	
17	29	Jarrad Connolly	3:54.45	3:58.16	5.22	23.11	Kincumber	NSW	erina bike worx
18	34	Nich Shields	3:58.59	3:58.56	0.40	23.51	Muswellbrook	NSW	
19	30	Jacob Coles	4:01.13	3:59.27	0.71	24.22	Orange	NSW	SCV imports, Marzocchi, Sram, Avid, The Bike Shed canberra, The walking clinic
20	35	Damien Diskin	4:02.56	3:59.53	0.26	24.48	Winmalee	NSW	Blackman Bicycles
21	42	Lachlan McKillop	4:13.42	4:02.50	2.97	27.45	Lane Cove	NSW	
22	32	Josh Smith	4:05.56	4:03.34	0.84	28.29	Berrilee	nsw	avanti plus castle hill
23	31	Ben Perrow	4:05.61	4:03.60	0.26	28.55	Maryvale	NSW	erina bike worx
24	24	Ben Morrison	6:02.05	4:04.94	1.34	29.89	Weetangera	ACT	
25	6	Aaron Bashford	20:27.14	4:06.85	1.91	31.80	Lyneham	ACT	Onya Bike Belconnen and Civic
26	5	Phillip Piazza		4:08.69	1.84	33.64	Goulburn North	NSW	Fox Racing Shox, Tekin Suspension, Commencal Bikes, OnyaBike Civic, Schwalbe Tyres, VonZipper, Fi'zi:k, Goulburn Apparel & Printing
27	45	Chris Wood	3:59.83	4:14.97	6.28	39.92	Wollongong	NSW	

Rank	Bib	Name	Race Time		Gap	Gap Leader	Suburb	State	Sponsors
28	36	Danny Burgess	4:20.41	4:16.52	1.55	41.47	Goulburn	NSW	Banshee Bikes ABC Cycles Ogio
29	41	Matt Lees	16:01.09	4:24.23	7.71	49.18	Orange	NSW	Blackman Bicycles
30	25	Peter Taferner	4:00.40	4:28.16	3.93	53.11	Heathcote	NSW	
31	7	Chris Barlin	3:46.61	4:43.24	15.08	1:08.19	Turrumurra	NSW	Renegade Cycles, TREK Bikes
32	40	Dan Whyte	4:42.89	4:43.46	0.22	1:08.41	Lithgow	NSW	Insane Cycles
33	16	Ricky Lee	4:02.71	6:43.18	1:59.72	3:08.13	Lyneham	ACT	SCV imports, Marzocchi, Sram, Avid, The Bike Shed canberra, The walking clinic
34	33	Matt Walker	4:14.75			39.70	Lithgow	NSW	Insane Cycles, B.A.R.M crew
35	27	Luke Newcombe	13:30.93		9:16.18	9:55.88	Lithgow	NSW	insane cycles
Did not finish									
DNF	14	Blake Nielsen					Springwood	NSW	Apply Here
DNF	43	Malcolm McManus					Lithgow	NSW	
<b>Elite Female</b>			<b>Seeding</b>	<b>Finals</b>					
1	107	Alice Minahan	4:28.32	4:26.92			Argington	NSW	
2	105	Genevieve McKew	11:26.36	4:36.84	9.92	9.92	Willoughby	NSW	The Bike Shed Mortdale
3	102	Tegan Molloy	4:46.25	4:40.19	3.35	13.27	Jindabyne	NSW	South east MTB Co., Thredbo, Kona bikes
4	103	Danielle Beecroft	4:33.44	4:40.52	0.33	13.60	Londonderry	NSW	BOSS FITNESS , CRAFTWORKS BIKES
5	101	Joanne Fox	5:00.79	4:51.09	10.57	24.17	Kingswood	NSW	Pivot cycles, six six one, Royal, Jet Black Products, Cell Bikes.
6	106	Karen Edwards	4:59.15	5:02.45	11.36	35.53	Alexandria	NSW	
7	104	Michelle Crisp	6:10.51	5:35.95	33.50	1:09.03	Marrickville	NSW	
<b>Under 19 Male</b>			<b>Seeding</b>	<b>Finals</b>					
1	207	Jack Moir	3:46.25	3:41.68			Morisset Park	NSW	Giant Bikes, Kempsey bike shop, KWT imports - Maxxis
2	201	David McMillan	3:48.02	3:43.95	2.27	2.27	Campbell	ACT	OnyaBike Civic
3	227	Nicolas Bohle	3:46.85	3:45.22	1.27	3.54	Glebe	NSW	The Bike Shed Mortdale
4	206	Jake Newell	3:45.46	3:46.96	1.74	5.28	Kincumber	NSW	the edge cycle, thumpys
5	211	Joe Vejvoda	3:48.10	3:47.77	0.81	6.09	Bredbo	NSW	
6	202	Dean Evans	3:47.76	3:50.18	2.41	8.50	Goulburn	NSW	
7	203	Conor Bullard	3:54.33	3:53.75	3.57	12.07	Hackett	ACT	Bilt Bikes
8	228	Mitchell Scott	4:06.69	3:53.93	0.18	12.25	Terrigal	NSW	Erina Bikeworx
9	231	Tyler Blamey	3:52.84	3:55.61	1.68	13.93	Forresters Beach	NSW	Argonauts Tree Service, Central Coast Cycles
10	204	Daniel Bender	4:04.11	4:00.59	4.98	18.91	Portland	NSW	Santacruz Bicycles, Insane cycles, SMX Optics
11	234	Jacques De Vries	4:03.90	4:00.93	0.34	19.25	Lane Cove	NSW	
12	222	Sam Green	4:03.84	4:01.75	0.82	20.07	Newport	NSW	Rage Bikes, Belrose Bicycles
13	247	Bradley Jolliffe	4:09.87	4:04.02	2.27	22.34	Erina	NSW	
14	218	Ben Leslie	4:15.05	4:09.19	5.17	27.51	Maryland	NSW	
15	219	Daniel Bodor	4:17.34	4:10.60	1.41	28.92	Heathcote	NSW	
16	246	Eli Erwin	6:30.54	4:11.05	0.45	29.37	Port Kembla	NSW	
17	217	Jake Latham	4:17.36	4:11.10	0.05	29.42	Cordeaux Heights	NSW	
18	243	Ben Gonsalves	4:10.74	4:11.20	0.10	29.52	Berowra	NSW	
19	209	Max Hughes	4:10.30	4:11.40	0.20	29.72	Chapman	ACT	DHDirect, Bilt Bikes, Schuss Ski Club
20	216	Kris Zids	4:23.94	4:13.17	1.77	31.49	Castle Cove	NSW	
21	250	James Murphy	4:08.98	4:14.06	0.89	32.38	Eureka	NSW	
22	208	Ryan Connell	4:03.21	4:14.16	0.10	32.48	Austinmer	NSW	
23	220	David Manton	4:13.28	4:15.02	0.86	33.34	Cordeaux Heights	NSW	Spearman Cycles, Fox Racing Apparel
24	223	Aaron Parker	4:17.01	4:15.24	0.22	33.56	Wellington	NSW	

Rank	Bib	Name	Race Time		Gap	Gap Leader	Suburb	State	Sponsors
25	233	Jasper Harkness Dunne	4:20.59	4:15.32	0.08	33.64	Narrabeen	NSW	Supreme Cycles Narrabeen, Hip Pocket Racing
26	215	Oscar Ottesen	4:11.98	4:16.46	1.14	34.78	Curtin	ACT	
27	240	Tom Coleman	4:21.45	4:19.62	3.16	37.94	Mt Kembla	NSW	
28	245	Mackenzie Baker	4:16.82	4:19.68	0.06	38.00	Sydney Cbd	NSW	mum n dad + nick bohles parents
29	235	Alistair Martin	4:26.00	4:20.52	0.84	38.84	Mount Kembla	NSW	
30	221	Zenon Murtagh	4:20.28	4:20.63	0.11	38.95	Bellambi	NSW	
31	249	Kenny Mills	4:20.02	4:21.24	0.61	39.56	Cordeaux Heights	NSW	Crankin Imports
32	242	Ryan Hammond	4:41.88	4:33.23	11.99	51.55	Allambie Heights	NSW	Monster/Specialized, SRAM, Troy Lee Designs, ODI
33	251	Ben Wilson	4:34.92	4:35.87	2.64	54.19	East Maitland	NSW	
34	236	Ethan Djordjev	5:23.33	4:44.33	8.46	1:02.65	Lower Macdonald	NSW	bike culture sydney
35	241	Saxon Mather	4:46.98	4:47.89	3.56	1:06.21	Cordeaux Heights	NSW	Mum & Dad
36	205	Angus McCarthy	4:14.15	5:24.56	36.67	1:42.88	Curtin	ACT	OnyaBike Civic
37	230	Carlyle Laurie	4:02.41	9:00.29	3:35.73	5:18.61	Royalla	NSW	
38	229	Matthew Smith	4:03.13	10:33.73	1:33.44	6:52.05	Googong	NSW	
39	210	Lyndon Nugent	3:54.62	15:49.34	5:15.61	12:07.66	Lithgow	NSW	Belly's Bikes Spy Optics
40	214	Jordan Higgs	3:56.00			14.32	Lane Cove	NSW	
41	232	Robert Townsend	4:24.50		28.50	42.82	Crescent Head	NSW	
Did not finish									
DNF	244	Jake Sanders					Turrumurra	NSW	
DNF	248	Royce King					Leonay	NSW	
<b>Under 17 Male</b>			<b>Race Time</b>						
1	602	Brent Smith	3:54.64				Woronora Heights	NSW	TWE Wheelsets,Knolly Bikes, Endeavour Cycles
2	603	Matthew McCorkell	3:57.09		2.45	2.45	Macquarie	ACT	CYCLE CITY LYNEHAM, SCV IMPORTS, SOUTH EAST MTB CO, QUATTRO CONSULTING
3	608	Hamish Cowan	4:00.93		3.84	6.29	Mt. Keira	NSW	
4	607	David Maggs	4:04.32		3.39	9.68	Artarmon	NSW	Dad's Logistics & Financial Services
5	618	Hayden Poptie	4:06.15		1.83	11.51	Woodridge	QLS	
6	611	Mitchell Kristiansen	4:08.60		2.45	13.96	Duffy	NSW	Lonsdale Street Cyclery
7	605	Jack McCosker	4:09.99		1.39	15.35	Mt Keira	NSW	
8	616	Luke Brennan	4:10.53		0.54	15.89	Allambie Heights	NSW	
9	617	Fergus Cowan	4:12.01		1.48	17.37	Mt. Keira	NSW	
10	619	Samuel Cooper	4:17.37		5.36	22.73	Curtin	ACT	
11	621	Stephen Mills	4:18.71		1.34	24.07	Cordeaux Heights	NSW	Crankin Imports
12	606	Ryan O'Linn	4:20.00		1.29	25.36	North Wahroonga	NSW	
13	622	Tim Kmetyk	4:22.47		2.47	27.83	East Maitland	NSW	Singleton Motorcycles, Drift Bikes
14	609	Tom Clarke	4:28.74		6.27	34.10	Carwoola	NSW	
15	610	Cameron Ford	4:36.43		7.69	41.79	Lithgow	NSW	
16	604	Liam Parker	4:39.51		3.08	44.87	Tighes Hill	NSW	
17	614	Geoffrey Harris	4:39.90		0.39	45.26	Warialda	NSW	glad i didnt write "my wallet"?
18	613	Joe Killen	4:42.77		2.87	48.13	Hamilton	NSW	
19	612	Michael Hanrahan	4:55.74		12.97	1:01.10	Bathurst	NSW	
20	620	Scott Downward	5:18.23		22.49	1:23.59	Blaxland	NSW	Blackman Bicycles
21	623	William Clarke	5:47.82		29.59	1:53.18	Carwoola	NSW	
22	601	Liam Towers	5:50.65		2.83	1:56.01	Wongawilli	NSW	Utopia Optics, Spearman Cycles, Giant , FOX
Did not start									
DNS	615	Ben Tyson					Figtree	NSW	
<b>Junior Male Under 15</b>			<b>Race Time</b>						
1	802	Joel Willis	3:54.74				Lithgow	NSW	Santa Cruz, Insane Cycles

Rank	Bib	Name	Race Time	Gap	Gap Leader	Suburb	State	Sponsors
2	801	Jackson Frew	4:37.20	42.46	42.46	Gowrie	ACT	Commencal, Lennox
3	805	Chris Green	5:13.19	35.99	1:18.45	Newport	NSW	DNS
4	803	Josh Pollock	5:37.27	24.08	1:42.53	Wahroonga	NSW	
Did not start								
DNS	804	Tom Millard				Hornsby Heights	NSW	
<b>Expert Male</b>			<b>Race Time</b>					
1	311	Pedr Lapp	3:57.07			Adamstown Hts	NSW	
2	301	Todd Shields	4:14.15	17.08	17.08	Dubbo	NSW	
3	305	Zac Green	4:15.31	1.16	18.24	Cromer	NSW	
4	302	Sebastien Deubel	4:15.97	0.66	18.90	Caringbah	NSW	Deubel Bicycles
5	307	Liam Bower	4:20.90	4.93	23.83	Orange	NSW	
6	313	Teejay Clark-goodison	4:22.62	1.72	25.55	Wisemans Ferry	NSW	
7	304	Jacob Thompson	4:23.77	1.15	26.70	Caves Beach	NSW	ERINA BIKEWORX
8	306	Regan Cartwright	4:27.69	3.92	30.62	Mt Kembla	NSW	
9	308	Mikhail Chai	4:30.79	3.10	33.72	Queenscliff	NSW	Bike Addiction
10	320	Benjamin Treble	4:34.11	3.32	37.04	Roseville Chase	NSW	
11	314	Andrew Novak	4:39.57	5.46	42.50	Newcastle East	NSW	
12	322	Jared Garlick	4:51.87	12.30	54.80	Faulconbridge	NSW	
13	317	Chad Davis	4:52.83	0.96	55.76	Waratah	NSW	
14	312	Matt Everett	5:00.47	7.64	1:03.40	Mortdale	NSW	The Bike Shed Mortdale
15	318	Jesse Palmer	5:07.46	6.99	1:10.39	Callala Bay	NSW	tippo's cycles
16	321	Simon Warren	5:15.71	8.25	1:18.64	Lithgow	NSW	
17	309	Scott Perrow	5:16.44	0.73	1:19.37	Maryvale	NSW	
18	315	Rob Gibson	5:20.82	4.38	1:23.75	Russell Vale	NSW	
19	316	Daniel Borgas	7:03.72	1:42.90	3:06.65	Morisset	NSW	
20	310	Andrew Whealey	7:58.40	54.68	4:01.33	Avoca Beach	NSW	
Did not finish								
DNF	319	Sam Russell				Oatlands	NSW	
Did not start								
DNS	303	Ondrej Slezak				Kingsgrove	NSW	Bernard Riders
<b>Sport Male</b>			<b>Race Time</b>					
1	709	Adam Potts	4:12.97			Monash	ACT	
2	707	Kaine McCarroll	4:25.94	12.97	12.97	Gordon	ACT	
3	711	Tim Threadgate	4:35.14	9.20	22.17	Aberdare	NSW	
4	708	Andrew Munsell	4:45.19	10.05	32.22	Kurri Kurri	NSW	
5	712	Jay Tolson	4:49.68	4.49	36.71	Wolloughby East	NSW	
6	710	Dean Robinson	4:51.14	1.46	38.17	Marmong Point	NSW	
7	705	Tommy Cohen	4:54.64	3.50	41.67	Bensville	NSW	
8	703	Nick Jones	4:58.23	3.59	45.26	Adamstown	NSW	
9	704	Marcelo Cardona	5:09.67	11.44	56.70	Mosman	NSW	Deubel Bicycles
10	702	Daniel Cox	5:15.20	5.53	1:02.23	Pennant Hills	NSW	
11	701	Stuart Cunneen	5:19.64	4.44	1:06.67	Dee Why	NSW	
Did not start								
DNS	706	Peter Daniel				Wyoming	NSW	
<b>Veteran Male 30-39 yrs</b>			<b>Race Time</b>					
1	413	Rick Kehoe	3:53.86			Thornton	NSW	

Rank	Bib	Name	Race Time	Gap	Gap Leader	Suburb	State	Sponsors
2	403	David Sharp	4:02.79	8.93	8.93	Brookvale	NSW	Cutting Edge Kitchens
3	408	Damien Reeve	4:04.56	1.77	10.70	Engadine	NSW	
4	410	Dale Thomas	4:08.67	4.11	14.81	Swansea Heads	NSW	
5	409	Brad Scott	4:08.85	0.18	14.99	Eleebana	NSW	
6	402	Timon Wegner	4:09.27	0.42	15.41	Katoomba	NSW	
7	407	Michael Kafka	4:10.71	1.44	16.85	Kingsgrove	NSW	Bernard Riders
8	401	Martin Clarke	4:11.01	0.30	17.15	Blackheath	NSW	
9	414	Michael Rodokal	4:12.53	1.52	18.67	Thornton	NSW	
10	404	Josh Ready	4:20.71	8.18	26.85	Collaroy	NSW	i need heroin
11	411	Peter Young	4:30.66	9.95	36.80	Goonellabah	NSW	Jesus - all about life
12	406	David Williams	4:35.19	4.53	41.33	Waverley	NSW	
13	405	David Grupe	4:39.70	4.51	45.84	Penrith	NSW	
Did not start								
DNS	412	Tony Minahan				Argington	NSW	
<b>Master Female</b>			<b>Race Time</b>					
1	121	Colleen Boyce	5:19.60			Thornton	NSW	
<b>Master Male 40-49 yrs</b>			<b>Race Time</b>					
1	504	Paul Grimstead	4:10.27			Salander Bay	NSW	
2	502	Stephen Andreasen	4:18.46	8.19	8.19	Cromer	NSW	
3	501	Darren Willis	4:21.61	3.15	11.34	Lithgow	NSW	Insane Cycles
4	507	Mike Norman	4:25.52	3.91	15.25	Casuarina	NSW	
5	503	Mark O'Donohue	4:32.95	7.43	22.68	Royalla	NSW	
6	505	Steven Bullard	4:41.79	8.84	31.52	Hackett	ACT	
<b>Super Master Male 50-59 yrs</b>			<b>Race Time</b>					
1	551	Michael Green	4:49.00			Cromer	NSW	
2	552	Dug Black	5:08.78	19.78	19.78	Comboyne	NSW	Gorillas at the Monkey
3	554	Steven Humphreys	5:53.88	45.10	1:04.88	Grosevale	NSW	
4	553	Steve Coles	5:56.73	2.85	1:07.73	Orange	NSW	
Did not start								
DNS	555	Cris Harris				Mt Coolum	QLD	DNS

Join us for Round 2 of the RedAss NSW/ACT Downhill State Series!  
15 May 2011 at Ourimbah (NSW), Hosting Club CCOMTB

[Register NOW at www.rockytrailentertainment.com](http://www.rockytrailentertainment.com)

**BROUGHT TO YOU BY**



**ROCKY TRAIL  
ENTERTAINMENT.**

**PROUDLY SUPPORTED BY**



**IRI**evolution